
 
 

 

1 
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
Tuesday, 22 February 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 4 ) 
 

Cllrs Bridge (Chair), Heard (Vice-Chair), Barber, Dr Barrett, J Cloke, Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, 
Laplain, Mynott, Tanner and Wiles 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Barrett, Mrs Davies, Haigh, Hirst and Jakobsson 

Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.  

Contents 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 

 
 

5 - 12 

3.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee 20.01.22 
 
 

 
 

13 - 16 

4.   Garages, Wllingale Close, Hutton, Essex 
 
 

Hutton 
East 
 

17 - 44 

5.   Planning Appeals Update (December 2021 - January 2022) 
 
 

All Wards 
 

45 - 56 

6.   Urgent Business 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/UAlhSJJnG0k


 
2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
14.02.2022 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 

Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 
 

Rights to Attend and Speak 

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member
[...]
th the free modern.gov app. 
 

 Access 

There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 

Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

250 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning and Licensing Committee 
Tuesday, 18th January, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Bridge (Chair) 
Cllr Heard (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr J Cloke 
Cllr Cuthbert 
 

Cllr Fryd 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Laplain 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Tanner 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Wiles  
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Reed 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr S Cloke 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Naylor 
Cllr Mrs Pound 
 
Officers Present 
 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Mike Ovenden - Associate Consultant Planner 
Paulette McAllister - Principal, Design & Conservation Officer 
Tessa Outram - Senior Planning Officer 
Daryl Cook - Planning Officer 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/vwDlXLjxv2o


251 

 
263. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Wiles and Cllr Reed was 
substitute. 
 

264. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 15th December  
2021 were approved as a true record following deletion of last paragraph of 
Minute 246. 
 

265. Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee 13.12.21  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 13th December 2021 
were agreed as a true record. 
 

266. Chestnuts, Hutton, Brentwood, CM13 2PA  
 
This application has been referred to committee at the request of Cllr Hirst for 
the following reason: 
 

 I cannot see how the proposed extension contravenes our planning 

regulations, and so cannot see why it is recommended for refusal. The 
issue of roof layout appears to be a matter of planning officer taste 
rather than policy. 
 

Planning permission was sought for the significant re-modelling and extension 
of an existing dwelling, via two storey front, rear and side extensions, new roof 
and alterations to fenestration, at 4 Chestnuts, Hutton Mount. 
 
The main considerations in the determination of this application were the 
impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding area of Hutton 
Mount, the impact on the amenity of existing and future occupiers and parking 
and highway considerations and whether it had overcome the reasons for 
refusing the previous similar scheme. 
 
Ms Outram presented the report. 
 
The Applicant, Ms Monnickendam, was present at the meeting and addressed 
the committee. 
 
Cllr Hirst, Ward Councillor, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Cllr Reed also spoke in support of the application. 
 
Following a full discussion, Cllr Reed MOVED and Cllr Barber SECONDED 
that the application be APPROVED. 
 
A vote was taken, and Members voted as follows: 

Page 6



252 

 
FOR: Cllrs Bridge, Barber, Cloke, Gelderbloem, Heard, Reed, Tanner (7) 
AGAINST: Cllrs Dr Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Laplain, Mynott (5) 
ABSTAIN: (0) 
 
The motion to APPROVE the application was RESOLVED. 
 
The Chair recommended conditions should be attached to the permission to 
be agreed by the case officer via delegated authority. The agreed standard 
conditions are as follows:  
 
1                   TIM01 – Standard Time - Full 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.   
  
Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

  
2             DRA01 - Development in Accordance
[...]
rmer Leader of the Council) 
 

267. 85 Crescent Road, Warley, Brentwood CM14 5JG  
 
This application had been referred to committee at the request of Councillor 
Sarah Cloke for the following reasons: 

 Design, appearance and layout 

 Conservation of buildings 

 Trees and open land 

 Overbearing development – resulting in daylight and privacy issues 

 Planning case law and previous decisions 

 The need for the development – overdevelopment of Town Centre   

wards. 
 
Planning permission was being sought for the demolition of the existing 
detached garage at No.85 Crescent Road and the construction of a part two-
storey part single storey side and rear extension to form a new dwelling, to 
include alterations to the internal layout of no.85, creation of a front driveway 
and subdivision of the amenity area. 
 
The proposal had been amended during the application process. The width of 
the extension has been reduced and the number of bedrooms of the proposed 
dwelling has been reduced to two. Other amendments include, minor 
alterations to fenestration, additional landscaping had been added to the rear 
and the external façade material had been amended to brickwork to match the 
front elevation of the existing dwelling. Neighbour were re-consulted on the 
revised plans, 
 
Ms Outram presented the report. 
 
Mr Ashley was present at the meeting and spoke objecting to the application. 
 

Page 8



254 

Mr Wiffen as agent, was present at the meeting and addressed the committee 
on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Cllr S Cloke, Ward Councillor, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Cllr Naylor, Ward Councillor, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Concerns were expressed with regards to the lack of consultation with the 
Conservation Officer. The Officer report clearly stated that the site is not 
within a protected area or an asset of particular importance and the minor 
deficiencies identified did not, in the Officer’s view significantly or 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the framework as taken as a whole. 
 
Following a full discussion, Cllr Cloke MOVED and Cllr Tanner SECONDED 
that the application be APPROVED. 
 
A vote was taken, and Members voted as follows: 
 
 
FOR: Cllrs Barber, Bridge, Cloke, Gelderbloem, Heard, Tanner (6) 
AGAINST: Cllrs Dr Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Laplain, Mynott (5) 
ABSTAIN:  Cllr Reed (1) 
 
The motion to APPROVE the application was RESOLVED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

268. 31 Docklands Avenue, Ingatestone,  Essex CM4 9EQ  
 
This application had been referred to Planning and Licensing Committee by 
Cllr Noelle Hones (Ward Councillor – Ingatestone, Fryerning and 
Mountnessing) for the following reason(s): 
 

• Complies with the above planning policies. 
 

• At this property's previous application (20/01749/HHA) and in the 
judgement of the Inspector, the appeal was dismissed because the 
design of the extension was not subservient to the main building. In the 
judgement of the then planning officer both the Ward Councillors and 
the applicant were told that a very small reduction in the roof height 
would have obtained approval. Not only has the applicant now 
complied with this but has also reduced the size of the extension in 
total. A height difference of 2 1/2" was mentioned. 

 
The proposal seeks to construct a first floor side extension and alter the 
fenestration at 31 Docklands Avenue, Ingatestone, Essex, CM4 9EQ. 
 
Mr Cook presented the report. 
 
A statement from the Applicant, Ms Heales in support of the 
application, was read by the Chair. 

Page 9



255 

 
Cllr Hones, Ward Councillor, spoke in favour of the application and pointed 
out that no objections from the Parish Council or neighbours had been 
received. 
 
Following a full discussion, Cllr Cloke MOVED and Cllr Barber SECONDED 
that the application be APPROVED. 
 
A vote was taken, and Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR: Cllrs Barber, Dr Barratt, Bridge, Cloke, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Heard, 
Laplain, Reed, Tanner (10) 
AGAINST: Cllrs (0) 
ABSTAIN:  Cllr Cuthbert, Mynott (2) 
 
The motion to APPROVE the application was RESOLVED subject to the 
conditions below: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and 
specifications. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
3. All new external work and finishes and work of making good shall match 
existing original work adjacent in respect of materials used, detailed execution 
and finished appearance except where indicated otherwise on the approved 
drawings.  
 
Reasons: In order to safeguard the character, appearance and visual amenity 
of this area and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 

269. De Rougemont Manor, Great Warley Street, Great Warley, Brentwood, 
Essex CM13 3JP  
 
This application had been referred to committee at the discretion of the 
Director of Planning as a major application that is likely to be of interest to the 
committee. 
 
The application was due to be presented to the Planning and Licensing 
Committee on 21 September 2021 but was deferred at the applicant’s 
request. 

Page 10



256 

 
This proposal relates to the residential redevelopment of the De Rougemont 
Manor hotel site to create 45 dwellings with associated access, parking and 
landscaping works. Eighteen dwellings would be created through the 
conversion, remodelling and extension of the main hotel building, four from 
conversion of the stable building (Goldings) and twenty three would be new 
build dwellings. The site has an overall area of approximately 3.4 hectares, of 
which approximately 1.4 hectares is proposed. 
 
Mr Ovenden was present at the meeting and presented the report. 
 
Mr Greest was present at the meeting and addressed the committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Mr Jeffery, Agent, spoke on behalf of the Applicant. 
 
Cllr Laplain, Ward Councillor and Committee Member, expressed objections 
raised by Great Warley Conservation Society and the inappropriate 
development in the green belt. 
 
Following a full discussion, Cllr Laplain MOVED and Cllr Mynott SECONDED 
that the application be REFUSED. 
 
A vote was taken, and Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR: Cllrs Dr Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Laplain, Mynott, Reed (6) 
AGAINST: Cllrs Barber, Bridge, Cloke, Gelderbloem, Heard, Tanner (6) 
ABSTAIN: (0) 
 
The Chairman took the casting vote and changed his vote For the Motion. 
 
FOR: Cllrs Dr Barrett, Bridge, Cuthbert, Fryd, Laplain, Mynott, Reed (7) 
AGAINST: Cllrs Barber, Cloke, Gelderbloem, Heard, Tanner (5) 
ABSTAIN: (0) 
 
The motion to REFUSE the application was RESOLVED. 
 

270. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 
     The meeting concluded at 21.06 
 

 
 
   

Page 11



257 

 

Page 12



 

258 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 20th January, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
 

Cllr Laplain 
 

Apologies 
 
  
 
Substitute Present 
 
 
 
Also Present 
 
 
 
Officers Present 
 
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer 
Christopher Irwin - Legal Representative for and on behalf of Brentwood 

Borough Council 
Allan Wright - Environmental Health Officer 
David Carter - Environmental Health Manager 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 12pm and available for repeat viewing.   
 
 

271. Appointment of Chair  
 
Members resolved that Cllr Gelderbloem would Chair the meeting.  
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3

https://youtu.be/jJwN-8Lql74


259 

272. Administrative 
[...]
ce at the premises and that Environmental Health will now 
be able to agree a noise limit before the first event referred to in the first TEN.  
 
The Committee had taken into account the fact that the Applicant has undertaken 
additional measures at the premises, such as employing door staff, who amongst 
other things, ensure that customers leave the premises quietly. The Committee 
has also noted that the Applicant confirmed that food and drinks will stop being 
served at 01:00am, to ensure that all customers have left the premises by 
02:00am.  
 

Page 14



260 

Taking into account all of the evidence, the Committee did not consider that 
serving Counter Notice would assist in promoting the licensing objective of 
prevention of public nuisance and therefore consider that the licensable activities 
as stated in both TEN’s should be allowed to go ahead and therefore both 
applications were granted. 

 
 
 
   

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

 GARAGES WILLINGALE CLOSE HUTTON ESSEX 
 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGES AND CONSTRUCTION OF 3 X 3 NO. 
BEDROOM HOUSES WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND PARKING 

 
APPLICATION NO: 21/02117/FUL 

 

WARD Hutton East 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

17 February 2022, 
EOT until 25 
February 2022. 

  
  

PARISH 
 

    

  
  

CASE OFFICER Julia Sargeant 
 

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

WC-01, WC-02, WC-03, WC-04, WC-05, WC-06, 10503-8, 2155H-
WWA-ZZ-XX-DR-L-0700 Rev PL01, WWA-ZZ-XX-DR-L-0701 Rev 
PL01 

 
This application is a scheduled Committee item because the application is 
submitted by the Brentwood Borough Council’s Housing Team and concerns 
Council owned land. 
 

1. Proposals 
 
Background 
 
This application has been submitted by Brentwood Borough Council as part of the 
Strategic Housing Delivery Plan (SHDP) which as part of its remit identified a 
number of sites across the borough that could contribute to the Councils objective of 
delivering much needed affordable housing within low carbon emission and ‘green’ 
developments. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Strategy ‘Brentwood 2025’ commits to Introducing 
“innovative Carbon reduction and absorption schemes”, “identify opportunities for 
low emission and green developments” and using “brownfield sites efficiently, such 
as council owned garage sites, to provide affordable homes…” 
 
The 7 year affordable homes development strategy (2021 – 2028) states that “when 
directly developing new homes, the aim remains to provide a range of high-quality 
and energy efficient buildings to meet the needs and circumstances of Brentwood 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 2 

Borough Council residents both now and in the future.”  The Council’s primary focus 
through this strategy is “the provision of new homes for letting at affordable rent or 
for low-cost home ownership.”   
 
The proposal at Willingale Close forms part of the Phase 1 Small Sites Programme 
of Zero Carbon in use homes which aims to achieve around 200 new dwellings. The 
Small Sites Programme collectively identifies a range of housing types and tenures 
which is consistent with the Council’s Strategic Housing Market Assessment. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site relates to an area of hardstanding and garages to the rear of 
Willingale Close.  Access to the site is from a narrow private access road that 
serves two dwellings as well as the garages.  The site slopes from south to north 
and the surrounding area is residential in nature and characterised by 
predominantly terraced and semi-detached two storey dwellings.   
 
The site is a Council owned 28-unit garage site which is in poor condition and due 
to the age and build type is no longer fit for purpose.  For the most part, the site has 
historically been used for storage purposes rather than parking.  Out of the 28 
garages only 3 garages are lettable and the Council’s Housing Services advises 
that the site has attracted an increase in various types of anti-social behaviour 
including fires being set in the garages.   
 
Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought to demolish the existing garages on site and erect 
three two storey dwellings with associated landscaping and parking.  The proposal 
is for 100% affordable housing, with all three dwellings comprising affordable 
housing.  The dwellings would be ‘Zero Carbon in use’ homes which means the 
amount of carbon emissions associated with the proposed dwellings and buildings 
operational energy is zero or negative, with any outstanding emissions being offset 
by renewable energy sources 
 
The proposed dwellings would be located almost centrally within the application site 
facing west.  To the rear each dwelling would benefit from private amenity space 
and to the front there would be parking for six vehicles along with a turning head, 
bin store, cycle store and soft landscaping. 
 
The dwellings would form a terrace running north to south with pitched roof 
measuring 18 metres wide by 10 metres deep reaching up to a maximum height of 
8.2 metres to ridge.  They would be finished with red multi stock brickwork at ground 
floor with red hanging tiles to the elevations at first floor level.  The roof would be 
finished in red plain tiles with solar PV panels to the front west facing elevation and 
air source heat pumps located within the rear gardens.  A bin collection point is 

Page 18



 3 

proposed at the entrance to the site, adjacent to Willingale Close for refuse 
collection.    
 
Each dwelling would contain a hallway, kitchen, store, W.C., and open plan 
living/dining room at ground floor, with three bedrooms and a bathroom at first floor 
level.  The overall internal floorspace for each dwelling is 96m2 and meets the 
requirements for a 3 bed 5 person dwelling under the Technical Housing Standards 
- Nationally Described Space Standards (NDSS) 2015.      

 
2. Policy Context 
 

Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 2005 
 
Policy CP1 General Development
[...]
y. The 

Page 26



 11 

surrounding area is residential in nature and characterised by predominantly 
terraced and semi-detached two storey dwellings.   
 
The proposal would introduce a terrace of three two storey dwellings with parking to 
the front and private amenity space to the area.  The dwellings would be orientated 
to face west.  In terms of layout the proposal is the most logical use of the site and 
land available, and the development would be reflective of the wider environment 
and character of the area.  The layout also allows for maximising use of natural 
daylight with the orientation allowing for solar PV panels to the front facing west 
elevation.   
 
The dwellings would be of a traditional two storey form with gabled flank elevations 
each end of the terrace.  This is reflective of the surrounding built form which is 
predominantly semi-detached and terraced two storey dwellings of a traditional 
form.  The dwelling would have a fairly modern and contemporary appearance 
within the traditional built form from detailing on the dwellings such as the recessed 
doorways and modern fenestration.  In terms of materials the ground floor is to be 
finished in red multi stock brickwork with red hanging tiles to the first floor and red 
plain tiles to the roof.   The surrounding area is predominantly characterised by red 
brickwork, however there are some rendered dwellings and variety in materials.  
The materials proposed are therefore considered acceptable and full details can be 
dealt with via a condition.   
 
Overall, it is considered that the design approach taken is appropriate to the site 
and wider built environment.  The development would therefore comply with Local 
Plan Policy CP1, as well as the guidance contained within the NPPF and the NDG.  
   
Impact on Residential Amenity 
 
There are a number of residential dwellings located adjacent to the application site, 
and the development, by its nature as backland development has the potent
[...]
ithin a letter of representation a neighbour has requested 
covenants be added to any dwelling built relating to the planting of trees/shrubs.  
Covenants are not a planning matter and cannot be added into any permission 
granted.  However, a soft landscaping condition is recommended to deal with the 
details for soft landscaping on the site.  Furthermore, a request has been raised for 
access to a neighbouring property for maintenance.  At present there is no access 
arrangements for maintenance and again this is a civil matter and not a planning 
consideration.   
 
Pre-commencement conditions are recommended in relation to contamination 
(condition No.s 5, 6 and 7) and submission of a construction method plan (condition 
No. 4).  In accordance with legislation the agent has confirmed agreement to the 
imposition of these pre-commencement conditions should planning permission be 
granted.   
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal represents re-development of a brownfield site within a sustainable 
location and the development of the site for 3 residential units would assist in 
making up the deficit in the Five Year Housing land Supply (5YHLS).  The principle 
of the development is therefore supported and paragraph 120 of the NPPF makes it 
clear that planning decisions should “give substantial weight to the value of using 
suitable brownfield land within settlements for homes…” 
 
Furthermore, the development is for 100% affordable housing which weighs heavily 
in favour of the scheme and Housing Services have advised that it is critical the 
Council can increase the supply of affordable and good quality housing provision 

Page 33



 18 

within the Borough to ease the burden on the Council’s waiting lists.  The creation of 
a ‘zero-carbon’ (in use) development is also a significant benefit of the scheme, 
especially for affordable homes.  National guidance states at paragraph 134 that 
significant weight should be given to “outstanding or innovative designs which 
promo
[...]
ft blank



Committee(s): Planning and Licensing Committee Date: 22 February 2022 
Subject: Planning Appeals Update (December 2021 – 
January 2022) 

Wards affected: All 

Report of: Phil Drane, Corporate Director (Planning and 
Economy) 

Public 

Report Author: Mike Ovenden, Associate Consultant 

Planner 

Email: mike.ovenden@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Information 

 

Summary 
 
This report provides the Committee with summaries of recent planning appeal 

decisions.  

 
Main Report 

 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. This report provides a summary of recent decisions concerning appeals relating 

to sites in the borough.  This is part of a regular series of updates brought to the 

Planning and Licensing Committee for information, the most recent update 

brought on 15 December 2021 (Item 253).  

 

2. The summaries in this report show that different inspectors can reach different 

views on similar matters, for example the degree of consistency between the 

2005 local plan and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  

Inspectors are sometimes inconsistent in their approach to the conditions they 

are willing to impose, for example requiring provision of a travel information pack, 

often requested by highways, and also on the removal of specified permitted 

development rights.  

 

3. The committee is aware that a local planning authority record of success for 

defending appeals is the measure taken by the Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities (DLUHC) to assess the quality of its decision making. 

This is broken down into Majors (M) and Non-Majors (NM) with a maximum 

allowable ‘loss rate’ of ten percent of the total number of applications of that type 

determined.  The measure is challenging for majors due to the low number of 

such applications the authority receives, in contrast to the measure for non-

majors.  The summary below identifies the type of appeal in each case.  Any 

cases relating to applications determined by 
[...]
pon the amenities of neighbours was required (paragraph A4.7). The 

appeal was allowed and prior approval was granted. 

 

Consultation  
 

7. Individual applications include statutory consultation periods.  
 
References to Corporate Strategy  

 
8. The Council’s Planning Development Management team perform statutory 

planning functions as the local planning authority. The team assists in achieving 
objectives across the Corporate Strategy, including economic growth, 
environmental protection, community development and delivering effective and 
efficient services. The planning appeals system is part of the local decision-
making process.  

 
Implications  
Financial Implications  
Name/Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director (Finance & Resources)  
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk  

 
9. There are no direct financial implication arising from this report.  The cost of 

defending appeals is covered by the Development Management budget.  Lost 
appeals can result in additional financial implications if costs are awarded, for 
instance.  This is projected and considered when setting the budget.  

 
Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Amanda Julian, Corporate Director (Law & Governance) and 
Monitoring Officer  
Tel & Email: 01277 312500/amanda.julian@brentwood.gov.uk  

 
10. There are no legal implications arising from this report.  
 
Economic Implications  
Name/Title: Phil Drane, Corporate Director (Planning & Economy)  
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/philip.drane@brentwood.gov.uk  

 
11. There are no direct economic implications arising from the report.  Monitoring 

the performance of the Planning Development Management service is important 
to maintain the Council’s role in delivering quality development in line with local 
and national policies.  

 
Background papers  

 

Page 54



 Item 253, Planning and Licensing Committee, 15 December 2021, Planning 
Appeals Update (July – November 2021) 

 Item 90, Planning an
[...]

(g) To manage and monitor the budgets in respect of licensing and vehicle licensing. 

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee 20.01.22
	4 Garages, Wllingale Close, Hutton, Essex
	Map 21 02117 FUL

	5 Planning Appeals Update (December 2021 - January 2022)
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

287 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning and Licensing Committee 
Tuesday, 22nd February, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Bridge (Chair) 
Cllr Heard (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr J Cloke 
Cllr Cuthbert 
 

Cllr Fryd 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Laplain 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Tanner 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Wiles   
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Jakobsson 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Lockhart 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phil Drane - Corporate Director (Planning and Economy) 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Tracey Lilley - Corporate Director (Housing & Community Safety) 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.  
 
 

https://youtu.be/UAlhSJJnG0k


288 

290. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Wiles and Cllr Jakobsson was substitute. 
 

291. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 18th January 
2022 were approved as a true record. 
 

292. Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee 20.01.22  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing-Sub Committee held on 20th January 2022 were 
approved as a true record. 
 

293. Garages, Wllingale Close, Hutton, Essex  
 
This application had been submitted by Brentwood Borough Council as part of 
the Strategic Housing Delivery Plan (SHDP) which as part of its remit 
identified a number of sites across the borough that could contribute to the 
Councils objective of delivering much needed affordable housing within low 
carbon emission and ‘green’ developments. 

 
Planning permission was being sought to demolish the existing garages on 
site and erect three two storey dwellings with associated landscaping and 
parking.  The proposal is for 100% affordable housing, with all three dwellings 
comprising affordable housing.  The dwellings would be ‘Zero Carbon in use’ 
homes which means the amount of carbon emissions associated with the 
proposed dwellings and buildings operational energy is zero or negative, with 
any outstanding emissions being offset by renewable energy sources 
 
Mrs Corrigan presented the report. 
 
A Statement was read by the Chair from residents, Mr and Mrs Blaize, raising 
concerns regarding the application. 
 
Ms McAllister spoke in favour of the application on behalf of the Applicant. 
 
Members believed this to be an exemplary application commenting on its  
efficiency and zero carbon advantages in a sustainable location for the benefit 
of families in need. 
 
Following a full discussion Cllr Cloke MOVED and Cllr Tanner SECONDED 
that the application be approved. 
 
A vote was taken, and Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR: Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Bridge, Cloke, Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, 

Heard, Jakobbson, Laplain, Mynott, Tanner (12) 

AGAINST: (0) 

ABSTAIN: (0) 



289 

 
The motion to APPROVE was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY subject to 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

294. Planning Appeals Update (December 2021 - January 2022)  
 
This report provided a summary of recent decisions concerning appeals 
relating to sites in the borough. This is part of a regular series of updates 
brought to the Planning and Licensing Committee for information. 
 
Mrs Corrigan summarised the report. 
 
Members requested that for future reports more detail with regard to 
Committee decisions be provided to aid measurement of performance and 
decisions, and that comparison with other authorities be considered. Mr Drane 
agreed. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

295. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      The meeting concluded at 19:45 
 

 
 
   

 


